
 
 
 

Children and Young People Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 12 February 2013 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 3 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Pat Phillips 
Tel: 0151 691 8501 
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

/ PARTY WHIP  
 
  

Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any item(s) 
on the agenda and state the nature of the interest. 
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 
 

2. CONSULTATION FINDINGS : WHAT REALLY MATTERS STAGE 2 
(Pages 1 - 64) 

 
 The report of the Chief Executive in relation to the What Really Matters 

Stage 2 Consultation, to be considered by the Cabinet on 7 February 
2012, is attached. 
 
The Committee is requested to give consideration to the consultation 
feedback in relation to matters which fall within its remit. 
 

3. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR  
 

Public Document Pack



 
 



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

CABINET 

FEBRUARY 7TH 2013 

SUBJECT: CONSULTATION FINDINGS: WHAT 
REALLY MATTERS STAGE 2 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 
REPORT OF: CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER:  

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 

KEY DECISION: NO 
  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 Cabinet on July 10th 2012 instructed officers to implement a comprehensive 
programme of consultation and engagement in order to inform the development of the 
Council’s Corporate and Financial Plan for 2013-2016 and further to inform the 
decision making process surrounding significant budget savings. 

 
1.2 Cabinet received the feedback on the first stage of the consultation on November
[...]
g 
disabilities at a Council Day Centre who made further suggestions as to the design 
and wording of the document.  

 
3.4 Further work was also done to ensure accessibility including publishing an interactive 

Easy Read version, and developing three individual videos, which were used at 
consultation events, on the Council website and also played through the network of 30 
LCD screens in One Stop Shops and Libraries. These videos were designed to more 
fully explain the context of the options and also provide guidance for how to complete 
the questionnaire document.  

 
3.5 There were a number of different routes available for residents, staff and other 

stakeholders to provide their views on the budget options. The primary route for 
residents was through the questionnaire, which could be completed online or on paper 
format, but residents also regularly sent letters and emails directly to the Chief 
Executive or through the consultation mechanism. A number of petitions were also 
received relating directly to both the process in general and specific budget options.  

 

Page 2



3.6 An extensive programme of staff consultation was also delivered, including manager 
briefings, consultation events, written communications from the Chief Executive and 
consultation with Trade Union representatives. Further detailed workshops were also 
held with Members of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  

 
3.7 For people using services which may potentially be affected as a result of the budget 

options, there was further detailed consultation held. The mechanism employed and 
feedback received as part of this consultation is provided in the appendices to this 
report alongside the appropriate option.  

 
3.8 The first stage of the consultation process involved a programme of 150 events, and 

resulted in the Council receiving almost 7000 responses. The second stage of the 
consultation process involved a further 100 community events, extensive online 
promotion and engagement, and a programme of targeted consultation with potentially 
affected groups of staff and people who use services. This second stage of 
consultation received 6522 responses as of January 31st 2013. 

 
4.0 PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
 
4.1 An extensive communications and engagement plan was implemented to ensure this 

consultation reached the widest possible audience. All promotional and engagement 
activity was completed via existing Council staff and resources. 

 
4.2 Over 100 events were held at many locations throughout the borough, including 

supermarkets, community centres and libraries. The programme of direct engagement 
events was published on the Council website and constantly updated, as well as being 
circulated to the local and regional media. 

 
4.3 Online communications were also utilised widely to help promote the consultation, with 

emails being sent to over 13,000 Wirral residents and extensive promotion of the 
consultation on the Council website, via social media, as well as partner and 
community owned websites. Regular communications were also provided via local 
and regional media throughout the consultation period.   

 
4.4 Promotional and engagement activity was evenly spread across the borough, with 

additional events taking place in main shopping areas. This work contributed to a level 
of response which is representative of the borough on a geographical basis. In terms 
of parliamentary constituencies, West Wirral is slightly over represented in the 
response, Wallasey slightly under represented, with Birkenhead and South Wirral 
represented almost exactly.  

 
4.5 A wide range of age groups were also encouraged to take part in the consultation, 

with specific activity taking place within schools, youth centres, cinemas, bingo halls 
and through events with partners such as the Older People’s Parliament. The chart 
below demonstrates the age breakdown of the respondents to the consultation. 

 
 

Page 3



 
 
4.6 The consultation further asked respondents to identify their relationship to Wirral 

Council, and the table below demonstrates how respondents answered this question. 
787 people stated that they were both residents and members of staff. 

 

 
4.7 Further detailed information related to the demographic and geographic profile of the 

consultation response sample is available in Appendix 4 of this report.  
 
4.8 A detailed programme of consultation and engagement was also delivered with our 

partners in schools, to discuss the potential impact and planned mitigation of the 
budget options in relation to schools. 

 
4.9 This programme consisted of meetings with all Secondary head teachers, all Primary 

head teachers and all Special head teachers during November 2012. Further 
meetings were held with the School Forum in November 2012 and the School 
Governors’ Forum in January 2013. The Wirral Children’s Trust also met to discuss 
and provide their views on the budget option. 

 

Page 4



4.10 At these meetings all budget options with an impact on schools were discussed, and 
head teachers were able to provide their views on the option and also make other 
suggestions.  The feedback from all of these meetings has been considered as part of 
this consultation process. 

 
5.0 STAFF CONSULTATION 

 
5.1 Staff were able to take part in the consultation on budget options in the same way as 

residents and other stakeholders; through the public questionnaire, emails to the Chief 
Executive and, if they so wished, attending consultation events.  

 
5.2 Throughout the consultation period, all staff who are deemed ‘at risk’ as a result of the 

budget options have attended briefings with their Chief Officers or Head of Service. At 
these briefings employees were able to provide feedback and were encouraged to 
provide additional suggestions for how the Council could make alternative savings.  

 
5.3 The Chief Executive has received and personally replied to in exces
[...]
s Children’s Trust, which was convened to discuss 
the budget options, were also received and formed part of this consultation process.  

 
9.0 SPECIAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
 
9.1 A further programme of meetings was held with Members of the Council’s five 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees following the publication of the Chief Executive’s 
Budget Options, following further workshops held in September and November 2012. 

 
9.2 At these meetings, Committee Members were provided with detailed information 

relating to each budget option within their portfolio, and were able to ask questions of 
Council officers as well as invite opinion and expertise from external partners.  

 
9.3 Members made a number of suggestions at this series of meetings, minutes of which 

were reported to Cabinet on 20 December 2012.  
 
10.0  ANALYSIS OF RESULTS 
 
10.1 The Council used online software to capture all responses and provide analysis of the 

quantitative aspect of the consultation questions. Responses which are completed 
online go directly into the system, and any hand written responses are manually 
inputted into the same system, using clear protocols.  A small team of officers was put 
in place to input all of the responses from the paper questionnaire into the database. 
This enables the project team to review the results on a regular basis and present the 
findings to Executive Team to consider response levels and findings. 

   
10.2 All valid responses to individual questions were analysed regardless of whether 

questionnaires were partially or fully completed.  
 
10.3 Responses were continually analysed to ensure they were coming from a sample that 

was representative of the make up of the Wirral population as a whole. This 
information provided guidance on the development and targeting of events and other 
promotional and engagement activity throughout the consultation period.  

 
10.4 Analysis was undertaken for each question, and these rep
[...]
Council must consult relevant individuals, groups, 
businesses, organisations and other stakeholders that the Authority considers likely to 
be affected by, or have an interest in, their actions and functions. 

 
17.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

17.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality? 
 
 Yes and impact review is attached –  
 
 http://www.wirral.gov.uk/my-services/community-and-living/equality-diversity-

cohesion/equality-impact-assessments/eias-2010/chief-executives 
 
18.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  

18.1 A number of potential budget options, including the changed use of buildings across 
the borough, could bring benefits in terms of carbon reductions. 

 
19.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

19.1 Potential community safety implications based on budget options.  
 
20.0 RECOMMENDATION/S 

20.1 That Cabinet notes the consultation process and implementation described within this 
report, and thanks Wirral residents, staff and other stakeholders for their input. 

 
20.2 That Cabinet notes the detailed consultation findings in relation to each budget option 

as contained within Appendices 1, 2 and 3.  
 
21.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

21.1 The recommendations respond to the agreed objective for this project, which was:   
 
 “To devise and implement a comprehensive, flexible and genuine consultation 

process; ensuring that options are developed in an open, transparent and robust 
manner and that every community, business and stakeholder in our borough has the 
opportunity to contribute.” 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: Emma Degg 
  Head of Neighbourhoods and Engagement 
  Telephone:  (0151) 691 8688 
  Email:   engage@wirral.gov.uk  
APPENDICES 

§ Appendix 1: Budget Options Feedback: Transformation and Resources 
§ Appendix 2: Budget Options Feedback: Regeneration and Environment 
§ Appendix 3: Budget Options Feedback: Families and Wellbeing 
§ Appendix 4: Geographic and Demographic Summary of Response 

[...]
l consultation take place?  
                       
 
 A comprehensive consultation engagement strategy was planned and delivered, 

comprising over 100 events across the borough together with a wide range of 
targeted activity with groups.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX ONE 

BUDGET OPTIONS FEEDBACK:  
TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 

The majority of options contained within this theme related to ‘back 
office’ processes and services. The options are presented in this 
report, together with the quantitative data gathered through the 
consultation questionnaire, and a summary of any related comments 
received through the consultation process.  
 
Options such as Council Tax, Libraries, One Stop Shops and 
Revenues and Benefits were included as part of Families and 
Wellbeing in the public consultation, but are presented within 
Transformation and Resources within this report.  
 

2.0 BUDGET OPTIONS 
 
2.1 REDUCING COUNCIL MANAGEMENT 
 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
Wirral Council has around 4,800 employees. Some of the structures in 
departments, and services, are no longer fit for purpose and could be 
updated and reduced, to achieve major savings. This option involves a 
total restructure and significant reduction in middle and senior 
management layers across the entire Council. 
 

Answer Options Response 
Percent 

Response 
Count 

I support this under the 
circumstances 53.1% 2711 

I accept this if it is absolutely 
necessary 37.5% 1911 

I find this completely 
unacceptable 9.4% 480 

 
QUESTIONNAIRE COMMENTS 
Concern was shown regarding the potential impact of redundancies, 
both on service delivery and the Wirral economy.  A strong view among 
these comments was that job losses and redundancies should be 
targeted at those earning higher salaries in the first instance to reduce 
‘top heavy’ management.  
 
It was also mentioned a number of times that redundancies and 
restructures should be com
[...]
upport 
for this option – with over 25% stating they would support and over 
30% stating they would accept its implementation.   

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX TWO 

BUDGET OPTIONS FEEDBACK:  
REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 

The majority of options contained within this theme related to services 
provided through the Regeneration, Housing and Planning and 
Technical Services Departments, including parks and countryside, 
leisure, car parking, highways and waste collection among others.  
 
The options are presented in this report, together with the quantitative 
data gathered through the consultation questionnaire, a summary of 
any related comments received through the consultation process and, 
where applicable, further consultation which has taken place.  
 

2.0 BUDGET OPTIONS 
 
2.1 CAR PARKING 
 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
Car Park charges vary extensively across Wirral. It is much more 
expensive, for example, to park in Birkenhead than in West Kirby. The 
proposal here is to standardise car parking charges across the 
borough, and reduce the ‘all day’ charge to a competitive rate of £2.50, 
and bring in annual and seasonal permit rates in outer Birkenhead car 
parks. This would also involve reducing staffing across the service. 
 

Answer Options Response 
Percent 

Response 
Count 

I support this under the 
circumstances 63.5% 3144 

I accept this if it is absolutely 
necessary 22.8% 1131 

I find this completely 
unacceptable 13.7% 677 

 
QUESTIONNAIRE COMMENTS 
There was a mixture of responses in relation to parking. Some people 
believe that raising charges would have a negative impact on 
businesses, while others agreed that the same charges should be 
applied across the borough. 
 
OPTION SUMMARY 
Some concerns were raised in the free text comments which related to 
this option, but overall the consultation is demonstrating strong support 
for implementing this option.   
 

2.2 GARDEN WASTE COLLECT
[...]

Response 
Count 

I support this under the 
circumstances 42.3% 2081 

I accept this if it is absolutely 
necessary 36.3% 1786 

I find this completely 
unacceptable 21.5% 1057 

 
QUESTIONNAIRE COMMENTS 
Comments were concerned that reducing the availability of leisure 
centres would have a potentially detrimental impact on the health and 
wellbeing of the borough.  
 
OPTION SUMMARY 
Some concerns were highlighted through comments related to this 
option, but the results of this question show strong support, with over 
40% supporting and over 35% accepting its implementation.   
 

Page 42



APPENDIX THREE 

BUDGET OPTIONS FEEDBACK:  
FAMILIES AND WELLBEING 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 

The majority of options contained within this theme related to services 
provided through the Adult Social Services and Children’s Services 
Departments, including social care, children’s centres, and education 
among others.  
 
The options are presented in this report, together with the quantitative 
data gathered through the consultation questionnaire, and a summary 
of any related comments received through the consultation process.  
 

2.0 BUDGET OPTIONS 
 
2.1 COMMUNITY MEALS 
 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
The Council provide an outdated, but appreciated, meals-on-wheels 
service. This service charges people £2.68 per meal. The proposal 
here is to increase this charge by 79p per meal to a total charge of 
£3.47 per meal – which is what the service costs the Council. 
 

Answer Options Response 
Percent 

Response 
Count 

I support this under the 
circumstances 48.5% 2334 

I accept this if it is absolutely 
necessary 31.8% 1531 

I find this completely 
unacceptable 19.7% 946 

 
ADDITIONAL CONSULTATION 
There are currently 496 people accessing this service; should this 
option be taken, further work will be done with those groups to ensure 
they all have the opportunity to influence the design of the new service.  
 
OPTION SUMMARY 
The results to this question show support for the imple
[...]
 is a programme offered to schools to support vocational learning 
for young people who are at risk of becoming NEET (not in education, 
employment or training). The proposal in this area is to remove this 
funding and instead provide support through the careers education 
information, advice and guidance service. 
 

Answer Options Response 
Percent 

Response 
Count 

I support this under the 
circumstances 33.9% 1585 

I accept this if it is absolutely 
necessary 33.8% 1579 

I find this completely 
unacceptable 32.3% 1511 

 
OPTION SUMMARY 
The final results of the consultation show relatively strong support for 
this option, with almost 35% of respondents stating that they would 
support, and almost 35% stating they would accept, its implementation. 

 
2.15 COMMISSIONING OF PARENTING SERVICES 
 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
The Council invests money with organisations in the community and 
voluntary sector to provide parenting and family support, and the 
proposal in this area is to target a reduced service at those families 
most at risk of poor outcomes. 
 

Answer Options Response 
Percent 

Response 
Count 

I support this under the 
circumstances 32.0% 1497 

I accept this if it is absolutely 
necessary 36.3% 1700 

I find this completely 
unacceptable 31.7% 1484 

 
OPTION SUMMARY 
The final results of the consultation show relatively strong support for 
this option, with over 30% of respondents stating that they would 
support, and over 35% stating they would accept, its implementation. 

 
2.16 SCHOOLS BUDGET 
 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

Page 51



APPENDIX THREE 

The Council has a budget for schools maintenance and also 
contributes towards a 27-year Private Finance Initiative agreement. 
The proposal in this area is to transfer the costs currently met by the 
Council to the schools budget. 
 

Answer Options Response 
Percent 

Response 
Count 

I support this under the 
circumstances 40.9% 1910 

I accept this if it is absolutely 
necessary 31.8% 1485 

I f
[...]
ept its implementation.  

 
2.24 CHILDREN’S CENTRES AND SURE START 

 
PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
The Council has 16 Children’s Centres, as well as a number of satellite 
children’s centres. The option here is to reduce universal services from 
children’s centres, to transfer provision of day-care to Private, 
Voluntary or Independent providers and to charge for most universal 
services which are provided. This would also include the release of a 
number of satellite children’s centres, and a reduction in the Sure Start 
budget. 
 

Answer Options Response 
Percent 

Response 
Count 

I support this under the 
circumstances 27.1% 1286 

I accept this if it is absolutely 
necessary 29.4% 1397 

I find this completely 
unacceptable 43.5% 2063 

 
QUESTIONNAIRE COMMENTS 
The majority of comments which mentioned Children’s Centres were 
against any reduction in the service, particularly in more deprived areas 
of the borough.  
 
ADDITIONAL CONSULTATION 

Page 56



APPENDIX THREE 

Detailed consultation work has been completed with people using 
Children’s Centres, as well as email communications being distributed 
to people registered to receive updates about children’s centres events 
and activities. Concern has been raised in relation to accessing 
services suggestions have been made to ensure this is taken into 
account.   
 
Summary: 
The results of this question show a mixed view on this option, with over 
40% stating that they find this option unacceptable but over 25% 
stating they support and almost 30% stating they would accept a 
reduction in the budget and outsourcing of parts of the service.  
 

2.25 HELP AND ADVICE FOR OLDER PEOPLE 
 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
The Council provides an optional service for people who are over 65, 
which provides support and advice about benefits and how to access 
other voluntary and Council services. The option in this area is to 
remove this service, and instead use existing contracts with a number 
of voluntary and community organisations to provide it on our behalf. 
 

Answer Options Response 
Percent 

Response 
Count 

I support this under the 
circumstances 32.8% 1563 

I accept this if it is absolutely 
necessary 33.6% 1605 

I find this completely 
unacceptable 33.6% 1602 

 
ADDITIONAL CONSULTATION 
Detailed consultation work has been completed with people using this 
service and staff to ensure their input is sought in a potentially re-
provided service. Concerns have been raised regarding the quality of 
the service which may be provided through the VCF sector and also 
the potential for older people to become at risk, which should be 
mitigated through any commissioning process to re-provision this 
service elsewhere.   
 
OPTION SUMMARY 
The results of this option show relatively strong support for this option, 
with over 30% stating that they would support and over 30% stating 
they would accept the re-provision of this service.  

 
2.26 CAREERS, EDUCATION INFORMATION, ADVICE AND GUIDANCE 
 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

Page 57



APPENDIX THREE 

The Council provides through a contract a wide range of careers 
advice to young people. The option in this area is to reduce this service 
so it is targeted at those most in need. 
 

Answer Options Response 
Percent 

Response 
Count 

I support this under the 
circumstances 36.8% 1730 

I accept this if it is absolutely 
necessary 36.3% 1704 

I find this completely 
unacceptable 26.9% 1266 

 
QUESTIONNAIRE COMMENTS 
Items such as careers education, psychology services and others were 
mentioned in comments as being extremely important and services 
which should not be cut, particularly in the light of increasing numbers 
of young people becoming NEET. 
 
OPTION SUMMARY 
This option was considered and recommended by Cabinet in 
December 2012, and the final results show relatively strong support for 
its implementation, with over 35% of respondents stating that they 
would support and over 35% stating they would accept a reduction in 
the service. 
 

2.27 SHORT BREAKS FOR CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES 
 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
The Council provides funding for children with disabilities to go on short 
breaks, which provide respite for them and their families. The option 
here is to reduce the number and range of short breaks which are 
provided, while still providing the service. 

 

Answer Options Response 
Percent 

Response 
Count 

I support this under the 
circumstances 19.8% 944 

I accept this if it is absolutely 
necessary 29.7% 1420 

I find this completely 
unacceptable 50.5% 2415 

 
OPTION SUMMARY 
A slight majority of respondents, 50.5%, opposed this option and 
believe that it is unacceptable to reduce the service.  
 

2.28 CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE 
 

Page 58



APPENDIX THREE 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
This is a service which provides support for children with mental health 
needs. The option here is to reduce this service by one third, and target 
resources at those most in need. 
 

Answer Options Response 
Percent 

Response 
Count 

I support this under the 
circumstances 18.4% 869 

I accept this if it is absolutely 
necessary 27.2% 1286 

I find this completely 
unacceptable 54.4% 2573 

 
OPTION SUMMARY 
The majority of respondents, 54.4%, opposed this option and believe 
that it is unacceptable to reduce the service.  

 
 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX FOUR 

 

BUDGET OPTIONS FEEDBACK:  
GEOGRAPHIC AND DEMOGRAPHIC DATA 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 

The questionnaire asked a range of demographic and geographic 
questions in order to measure how representative the response sample 
was, when compared to the population of Wirral as a whole. 
 
These questions were optional and represent an important element of 
the Council’s attempt to discharge its statutory duties under the 
Equality Act 2010.  5,175 respondents provided responses in this 
section, representing a return of 80% respondents willing to share 
information about their 
[...]
SULTATION FINDINGS : WHAT REALLY MATTERS STAGE 2
	APPENDIX ONE TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES, 07/02/2013 Cabinet
	APPENDIX TWO REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT, 07/02/2013 Cabinet
	APPENDIX THREE FAMILIES AND WELLBEING, 07/02/2013 Cabinet
	APPENDIX FOUR GEOOGRAPHIC AND DEMOGRAPHIC DATA, 07/02/2013 Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 12 February 2013 

 
Present: Councillor W Clements (Chair) 
 
 Councillors J Crabtree 

D Dodd 
P Doughty 
P Hayes 
W Smith 
 

I Williams (In place of 
B Mooney) 
P Williams 
S Williams (In place 
of C Povall) 
 
 

Co-opted  Mr A Scott 
 

  
 

Apologies  Mrs J Owens 
 

  

 
 

63 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / PARTY 
WHIP  
 
Members of the Committee were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or non 
pecuniary interests, in connection with any item(s) on the agenda and state the 
nature of the interest. 
 
Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject to a party 
whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if so, to declare it and state 
the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
 
Councillor Irene Williams declared a non pecuniary interest in Item 2.22 of the 
Consultation Findings: What really matters Stage 2 report – Youth and Play Services 
(Minute 64 post refers) by virtue of having some involvement with the Bebington 
Youth Club having collected some signatures for the petition. 
 
Councillor Paul Doughty declared a non pecuniary interest in Item 2.24 of the 
Consultation Findings: What really matters Stage 2 report – Children’s Centres and 
Sure Start (Minute 64 post refers) by virtue of being an owner of a children’s nursery. 
 
Councillor Jim Crabtree declared a non pecuniary interest in Item 2.22 of the 
Consultation Findings: What really matters Stage 2 report – Youth and Play Services 
and Item 2.28 of the Consultation Findings: What really matters Stage 2 report – 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (Minute 64 post refers) by virtue of his 
employment with the Vocational College and being a foster carer. 
 
Councillor Wendy Clements declared a non pecuniary interest in general by virtue of 
her employment in an early years setting. 
 



Councillor Walter Smith declared a non pecuniary interest in Item 2.12 of the 
Consultation Findings: What really matters Stage 2 report – Oaklands (Minute 64 
post refers) by virtue of being a member of the Oaklands Centre Management 
Committee. 
 

64 CONSULTATION FINDINGS : WHAT REALLY MATTERS STAGE 2  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Jane Morgan, Corporate Policy 
Manager, Chief Executive’s Department. Details of the consultation process and 
consultation findings in relation to each budget option were provided. Members 
welcomed the diversity of the respondents to the consultation and expressed their 
thanks to everyone who had taken part in the consultation. 
 
The Children and Young People’s O & S Committee considered the report of the 
Chief Executive in relation to the What Really Matters Stage 2 Consultation that had 
been considered by the Cabinet on 7 February, 2013. 
 
The Committee was requested to give consideration to the consultation feedback in 
relation to matters which fell within its remit. 
 
The options were presented in the report, together with the quantitative data 
gathered through the consultation questionnaire, and a summary of any related 
comments that had been received through the consultation process. 
 
The Committee considered the relevant options detailed in Appendix 3 of the report – 
Budget Options Feedback Families and Wellbeing. 
 
COMMISSIONING OF PARENTING SERVICES 
 
The Chair commented that the Committee had received a letter from Wirral Family 
Forum expressing concerns relating to the delay in commissioning of children with 
disabilities short breaks funding and the effect this may have on both children using 
services and also parents/carers who relied on these services. 
 
Officers from the Children and Young People’s Department addressed the meeting 
and gave members an update on the current situation regarding commissioning.  
Officers gave reassurances that a smooth transition would be enabled by various 
strategies – the delay in commissioning of one month would support good exit 
strategies so there would be no confusion amongst families and no gap in provision. 
 
TRANSPORT POLICIES 
 
Officers from the Children and Young People’s Department informed the Committee 
that the proposals affecting children would need to be phased in over time and would 
follow a full public consultation. Changes would not be effective until at least 2014 - 
15 as admission criteria for schools including transport policies have already been 
published. The proposals would be phased until 2019/20. 
 
AREA TEAMS FOR FAMILY SUPPORT 
 
Julia Hassall, Acting Director of Children’s Services commented that this was linked 
to the whole review of preventative services. Area Teams would be reduced from 7 to 



4 that would operate a ‘gateway’ and family support workers would be grouped 
behind the 4 Area Teams. Members were reassured that services would not be 
diluted. 
 
Sue Talbot, Strategic Service Manager - Early Years & Primary Education, Learning 
& Achievement Branch, commented that there would be no reduction in family 
support staff and a triage system of support would be put in place that would be more 
efficient and effective. 
 
Members commented that the public response to this proposal was understandable 
given that full details and background information was not able to be provided in the 
consultation document. 
 
SCHOOLS MUSIC SERVICE 
 
Sue Talbot, Strategic Service Manager - Early Years & Primary Education, Learning 
& Achievement Branch, commented that changes in this area would be very effective 
and that income would be generated by selling tutors time to small groups or 
covering PPA time in schools as schools would be paying for this service. Schools 
were able to use the pupil premium and costs for parents could actually be reduced. 
 
 
OAKLANDS OUTDOOR EDUCATION CENTRE 
 
Members commented that they believed Oaklands to be a valuable resource for 
young people and expressed concern that children should not be deprived of taking 
part in activities there. 
 
 
EDUCATION PSYCHOLOGY SERVICE 
 
Julia Hassall, Acting Director of Children’s Services, commented that savings would 
be achieved by taking out a senior vacant post and admin time but was confident that 
the statutory requirement for undertaking assessments could be met. 
 
FOUNDATION LEARNING 
 
Vivian Stafford Strategic Service Manager- Post 16 Commissioning and Economic 
Regeneration commented on the work that had been undertaken with schools over 
the last 2 years. It would be the schools decision whether or not they delivered the 
programmes in future.  
 
YOUTH AND PLAY SERVICES 
 
Members commented that a number of petitions had been received regarding Youth 
and Play Services. Julia Hassall, Acting Director of Children’s Services gave an 
update and commented that it was still the intention to retain the Youth Theatre. 
Members expressed concern over the proposed reduction of outreach teams and 
noted that petitions had been received relating to both Moreton and Bebington Youth 
Clubs. Members also discussed the viability of transport links to enable young people 
to attend Youth Centres not in their immediate locality. 
 



CHILDREN’S CENTRES AND SURE START 
 
Sue Talbot, Strategic Service Manager - Early Years & Primary Education, Learning 
& Achievement Branch, commented that there were a lot of misconceptions 
regarding this proposal as it was wrongly believed that satellite children centres 
would close. Sue Talbot gave details of the options and commented that the Council 
would continue with statutory services and that service would not be compromised. It 
was also noted that further consultations would be required in this area. 
 
CAREERS, EDUCATION INFORMATION, ADVICE AND GUIDANCE 
 
Vivian Stafford Strategic Service Manager- Post 16 Commissioning and Economic 
Generation commented that next years contract had just been successfully 
negotiated. Some Members commented that reassurance was needed as the option 
in this area was to ‘reduce this service so it was targeted at those most in need’. 
 
SHORT BREAKS FOR CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES 
 
Simon Garner, Strategic Service Manager- Childcare, commented on this option and 
noted that parents were now part of the commissioning panel and that it was now 
clearer what needs were and providers were able to meet this. Julia Hassall, Acting 
Director of Children’s Services endorsed this and noted that there was a rapid 
response service from Social Workers. 
 
CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE 
 
Simon Garner, Strategic Service Manager- Childcare, commented on this option and 
noted that where there had been different areas there would now be one route in - 
making this service more speedy and effective. Some members noted with concern 
that the wording on this option was to ‘reduce this service so it is targeted at those 
most in need’. 
 
Resolved – That;  
 
1 The Consultation Findings: What really matters Stage 2 report of the 

Chief Executive be noted. 
 
2 That this Committee offers thanks to officers and to the people of Wirral 

who took the time and trouble to take part in the Consultation: What 
really matters. 

 
 


